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Mr. and Mrs. White, 211, Ninian Road, Cardiff, CF11 6NY

Nigel Arnold Architect, The Studio, 5, Penarth Head Lane, Penarth, Vale of Glamorgan, CF64 1BB

Welford Court Guesthouse, Port Road, Rhoose
Demolition of existing two storey guesthouse and single storey extensions, along with demolition of two detached outbuildings. Construction of new detached dwelling with detached garage

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site comprises an existing dwelling house (additionally used as a bed and breakfast premises) and out buildings within a special landscape Area.  The property is located in prominent position adjacent to the main coast road ( Port Road (A4226) leading to the Airport and the west of the Vale. This area is generally rural, characterised by a number of variously sized farm steads at regular intervals.  The property is adjoined by existing former farm buildings which are currently undergoing conversion to a residential property (but appear to have been on stop for some time).
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DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is to demolish the existing former house and replace it with a modern two storey flat roofed house.  The outbuildings to the rear are also proposed to be demolished and a three car garage is proposed to the front of the house.  Members will recall that this application follows a previously refused application reference 2012/00950/FUL for a larger dwelling which was dismissed at appeal on 13 February 2014.  

The Current replacement house will be of an irregular footprint of approximately 19 metres deep (max) x 21.5m. wide (to the road frontage, with a max height of 6m.  The previously refused dwelling was substantially larger with measurements of approximately 36 metres deep (max) x 23.5m, with a max height of 7m to the top of the chimney (6.5m to the flat roofed parapet).

The proposed dwelling will be located centrally within the plot currently occupied by Welford Court, approximately in the location of the current property

New block paving is proposed from the existing access gate to the front of the property and to the south side of the site to the rear where the new triple garage is also proposed.
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PLANNING HISTORY

2005/01528/FUL : Welford Court Hotel, Port Road West, Rhoose - Change of use of Guest House to Restaurant and Guest House  - Approved 25 November 2005.

 2005/01003/FUL : Welford Farm, Port Road, Rhoose - The reconstruction of the previously demolished West wing of the original barn yard and internal alterations as a variation of approval 03/00205/FUL  - Withdrawn 20 July 2005.

 2005/00986/FUL : Welford Farm (Guest House), Port Road West, Rhoose - Internal alterations and extensions to form new public toilets and cold store/cellar and change of use to public house  - Refused 23 September 2005.

2005/00573/FUL : Welford Farm building/barn, Port Road West, Rhoose - Reconstruction of previously demolished West Wing of the original Barn Yard and internal alterations as a variation of approval 03/00205/FUL  - AD  9 November 2005.

2003/00205/FUL : Welford Farm Building/Barns, Port Road, Rhoose - Conversion of redundant stone barns to residential use  - Approved 23 October 2003.

1997/00493/ADV : Welford Farm House, Port Road West, Rhoose - 'Bed and Breakfast' sign  - Withdrawn 23 May 1997. 

1997/00492/FUL : Welford Farm House, Port Road West, Rhoose - Change of use of premises to a mixed use of Class C3/Class C1 for rooms offering bed and breakfast facilities  - Approved 10 July 1997.

1993/00555/FUL : Welford Farm, Rhoose - Change of use of former farmhouse to public house new chalets/restaurant/etc  - Refused 28 September 1993.

1992/00676/OUT : Welford Farm, Port Road West, Barry - A waste transfer station and operating centre for commercial vehicles involved in that activity  - Refused 29 September 1992.

1991/00165/OUT : Welford Farm, Port Road, Rhoose - 2 No. bungalows for private residence, outbuildings to house free range poultry and farm shop  - Refused 11 June 1991.

1988/00187/FUL : Welford Farm, Port Road West, Rhoose - Refurbishment of derelict farm buildings and extension to form 100 bed hotel, 50 beds in Phase 1 with restaurant and bars 50 beds in Phase 2  - Approved 14 June 1988.

1987/00482/FUL : Welford Farm, Port Road, Rhoose - Garage, kitchen, bathrooms, shower room and bedroom extensions  - Approved 30 June 1987.

1984/00541/FUL : Welford Farm, Rhoose - New farm building housing farm animals  - Approved 3 July 1984.

1984/00101/FUL : Welford Farm, Port Road, Rhoose - General agricultural fodder store  - Approved 21 February 1984. 

CONSULTATIONS

Highway Development, No objections received to date 


Environmental Health No objections received to date 

Rhoose Ward members – no objections recieved


Dwr Cymru  Welsh Water,
No objections to the scheme

Ecology Officer no response received however comments were made as follows to the previous application “The Ecology welcomes the submission of additional bat survey report by Celtic Ecology: “Proposed Demolition Welford Court Guesthouse, Port Road, Barry. June 2013’.  The Ecology Team is satisfied that sufficient ecological information has been provided by the applicant to allow the Local Planning Authority to make a full assessment with regards to protected species; and therefore, notwithstanding other issues, is in a position to be able to determine the application. 

The Ecology Team welcomes the detailed comments within the bat survey report, especially mitigation measures with regards to bats and breeding birds, as detailed in Sections 6.3 and 7. 

The Ecology Team withdraws its holding objection subject to the inclusion of the following planning conditions and advisory note on the consent, to protect the European Protected Species (bats) that might be present at the property and to mitigate for the loss of a breeding bird site (swallows). 

1.
The works are undertaken in accordance with the mitigation measures detailed in Sections 6.3 and 7 (‘Mitigating the Impacts’ and ‘Recommendations’) and Appendix A of the Celtic Ecology report: “Proposed Demolition Welford Court Guesthouse, Port Road, Barry. June 2013’ as submitted to the Local Planning Authority.

2.
The loss of swallow nesting site to be mitigated for by installation of five Schwegler No. 10 swallow nest cups within a suitable open fronted structure (detailed at Appendix A of the Celtic Ecology report: “Proposed Demolition Welford Court Guesthouse, Port Road, Barry. June 2013’ as submitted to the Local Planning Authority).Inclusion of an advisory note regarding European Protected Species Development licensing. 

3.
Inclusion of an advisory note regarding European Protected Species Development licensing. The advisory note must include the following: ‘In the event that bats are discovered using any of the buildings at the site during the demolition process all work must immediately cease and the licensed bat worker should be called. Natural Resources Wales (NRW) must be consulted, the Local Planning Authority informed and the relevant NRW development licence obtained, if NRW deem this necessary.”

Natural Resources Wales,
 Welcomes the survey work undertaken and recommends the use of 2 conditions concerning ecology.  It is also confirmed that a licence will be required to be obtained from NRW with regard to European protected species before any works can commence on site. 

GGAT – does not object but will require a condition to be applied regarding the recording of the building prior to demolition and that an archaeological watching brief is maintained during ground disturbing works.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 16 July 2014.

A site notice was also displayed on 21 July 2014.

The application was also advertised in the press on 21 July 2014.

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18 April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

ENV1 

- DEVELOPMENT IN THE COUNTRYSIDE

ENV4 

- SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREAS

ENV10 

- CONSERVATION OF THE COUNTRYSIDE

ENV27 

- DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

HOUS7 
- REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF DWELLINGS IN THE COUNTRYSIDE

TRAN10 
- PARKING

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE

AMENITY STANDARDS

DESIGN IN THE LANDSCAPE

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) 

In particular Chapter 5 recognises the need to protect the character and appearance of the countryside for its own sake and of which part 5.5 relates to development control and the consideration of the environmental impact of any development proposal.

Paragraph 4.11 states that ‘design is taken to mean the relationship between all elements of the natural and built environment. To create sustainable development, design must go beyond aesthetics of the development, including its construction, operation and management and its relationship to its surroundings’.

Paragraph 4.11.9 states ‘the visual appearance of proposed development, its scale and relationship to its surroundings are material planning considerations. Local Planning Authorities should reject poor building and contextual designs. However, they should not attempt to impose a particular architectural taste or style arbitrarily and should avoid inhibiting opportunities for innovative design solutions.’

Paragraph 4.11.10 goes on to state that ‘in areas recognised for their landscape, townscape or historic value……and more widely in areas of an established and distinctive design character, it can be appropriate to seek to promote or reinforce traditional and local distinctiveness. In those areas the impact of development on existing character, the scale and siting of new development, and the use of appropriate building materials..….will be particularly important’

Also of relevance is Technical Advice Note 12 : Design and wherein paragraph 4.9 states ‘Opportunities for innovative design will depend on the existing context of development and the degree to which the historic, architectural, social or environmental characteristics of an area may demand or inhibit a particular design solution’ 

Issues

This application is a resubmission of a previously refused planning application

(2012/00950/FUL) for a larger replacement dwelling. The application was refused on the following grounds:

The proposed replacement dwelling and garage, by reason of its overall scale, massing, height and appearance would result in a development that would have a significant and harmful visual impact, appearing incongruous and at variance with the rural character of the area. The replacement dwelling would constitute an unsympathetic addition to the countryside and Special Landscape Area, to the detriment of the qualities of the landscape. The proposal is therefore considered contrary to Policies HOUS7 (Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside) and ENV27 (Design of New Developments), ENV4 (Special Landscape Areas) contained in the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996 - 2011and the advice contained within Planning Policy Wales (Nov. 2012).

The Committee report also identifies that the proposals do not require any increase in the size of the domestic curtilage, as the existing curtilage area is significant and could support a replacement dwelling, whilst providing sufficient amenity space and parking provision.

Appeal Decision

An appeal (reference no. A/13/2207688) was submitted against the, refusal of planning permission, and was dismissed on the 13 February 2014. The Inspector’s overall conclusion was:

…by virtue of its overall scale, massing and appearance, the proposed development would represent a disproportionate and prominent form of development that would fail to respect its immediate setting and wider rural landscape. Accordingly I consider that it would cause material harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding area and would represent an unsympathetic addition to the Nant Llancarfan SLA. As such the proposed development would be in conflict with adopted UDP Policy HOUS7 relating to replacement dwellings. It would also be contrary to Policy ENV27, which requires development to have full regard to the context of the local natural and built environment, and to Policy ENV4, which states that development should not adversely affect the landscape character, landscape features or visual amenities of SLAs.

In considering the appeal the inspector came to severl important conclusions as below:

The replacement dwelling’s scale, siting, design, materials, landscaping and external appearance should all be compatible with any existing related structures and the surrounding landscape (Para 4);

The setting of the site is associated with the adjoining barns (Para 5).

The extensive rearward projection, particularly the two storey element, would

represent an overly prominent form of development (para 8);

The proposal’s would be highly prominent from surrounding public viewpoints (para 9);

The substantial scale of the appeal proposal, coupled with its siting in a prominent

location, would represent an incongruous and unsympathetic form of development that would be harmful to the rural characteristics of the SLA. (para 11).

The inspector also noted that the principle of the development was acceptable and that:

The existing building does not exhibit any particular architectural merit (Para 6);

That contemporary aesthetics could be incorporated into an acceptable form of development and, as such, consider the need to retain the existing frontage an unduly onerous requirement (Para 6);


The layered design incorporating single storey elements, irregular footprint and

limited width of the highest two storey element would help to break up its visual

impact from some viewpoints. (Para 8)


The part sunken design and associated landscaping of the garage, coupled with the significant set back from Port Road, would prevent any adverse visual impact (para12);


The garage would be significantly less intrusive than the car parking for up to 31

vehicles approved under 05/01528/FUL (para 12);

Noting all the above the applicant has attempted to overcome the concerns of the Inspector and the Council by significantly reducing the depth of the dwelling and reducing its width by 2 metres – however this has also included setting back a wing of some 6 metres in width by 13 metres from the main frontage.  The applicants agent has attempted to justify the proposals by overlaying the footprint of the new dwelling onto that of the existing property as below. This does indicate that the proposed dwelling will still be wider and deeper than that it replaces, however it is also noteworthy that in this case not by much and furthermore that the way the property has been designed (in a stepped and layered manner) should ensure that the increases are not visually apparent.  Overall it is clear that the proposed footprint of the revised dwelling would just exceed 200m2 (without the garage to the front) and that this would in fact be slightly less than that of the existing property, this can also be seen below:
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The changes made to the design of the proposal is also significant in the context of the footprint of the dwelling. The below illustrations demonstrate this change and shows a reduction of 56% in its footprint. This has a significant consequential impact on the scale of the dwelling.
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Overall the revised design for the scheme has responded to the reasons for the appeal being dismissed through the following measures:

· Removal of the two storey rear projecting element;

· Removal of the single storey rear projecting element;

· Lowering of the general height of the building;

· Reduction of the overall width of the property.

· Significant reduction and consolidation of form in overall floor area;

· On the eastern side of the building, the creation of a semi-enclosed ‘courtyard’ space, the lowered eaves and ridge height of the pitched roof, and the use of a traditional timber cladding wall material, all respond to the existing adjoining barn; the proposed ridge height is some 750mm below that of the barn.

Thus it is considered that the proposals have now responded to the concerns of the Inspector and the Council which has resulted in a significantly improved design and one which address the majority of the concerns which led to the refusal of the original planning application.

There remains a final concern with regard to the use of material in the development of what is an overtly modern replacement dwelling, particularly in light of the Inspectors reference to the replacement dwelling’s materials being compatible with any existing related structures and the surrounding landscape (Para 4). The applicant has proposed the predominant use of a painted render to the front façade of the dwelling and it is considered that in light of the proposal proximity to the neighbouring barn conversion that the use of stonework to the central front projection should be considered along with the use of timber boarding to at least reflect its rural location.  Given the above a condition has been applied which requires the further submission of details and it will be recommended that such an approach is adopted.

With regard to other issues such as highway safety and neighbouring amenity, it is clear that the proposed dwelling will not impact upon highway safety, as it will utilise an existing access which previously served an approved restaurant and guesthouse use.  In addition although there is a neighbouring incomplete barn conversion, this property will not be unduly overlooked or affected by the proposal, given the size of both plots and the distance between the properties.

Finally with regard to ecology issues it should be noted that the applicants have proposed a number of features such as bat boxes and swallow boxes to overcome the possibility of bats being present in the existing dwelling.  NRW have welcomed these inclusions and have suggested a number of conditions to deal with these features.  However it should also be noted that they have required that the applicants must apply for a Licences from NRW with regard to European protected species before any works can commence on site.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policies ENV 1 - Development in the Countryside, ENV4 - Special Landscape Areas, ENV10 – Conservation of the Countryside, ENV27 - Design of New Developments, HOUS7 - Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside, TRAN10 – Parking of the Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, and advice within Planning Policy Wales 6, the proposal is considered acceptable in terms of the principle of providing a new dwelling, the impact of the proposed development on the character and visual amenities of the surrounding area, highway safety, amenity space provision and the residential amenity of the neighbouring dwellings.

RECOMMENDATION – OFFICER DELEGATED 
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
No development shall take place to include the demolition of any building on the site, until details of the proposed finished site levels, including cross-sections, and their relation to existing site levels, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved details.


Reason:


To ensure that the visual amenity of the area is safeguarded and to ensure the development accords with Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

3.
Notwithstanding the submitted details, prior to their use on site, full details to include samples of all finishing materials to be used in the development (which shall include the type of natural stone) to include windows, doors, water goods and all hard-surfaces, shall be submitted for the approval of the Local Planning Authority and thereafter, the development shall be carried out in full accord with the approved details.


Reason:


To ensure a satisfactory and orderly form of development and to comply with the terms and aims of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

4.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order, 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) the dwelling hereby approved shall not be extended or altered in any way without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the scale of development and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

5.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order, 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no building, structure or enclosure required for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of a dwelling house shall be constructed, erected, or placed within the curtilage as hereby extended without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the scale of development, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

6.
All means of enclosure notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order, 1995 (or any Order revoking, amending or re-enacting that Order) no gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure (other than those approved under the terms of condition of this planning permission) shall be erected, constructed or placed on the application site without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

7.
Notwithstanding the submitted plans, all means of enclosure associated with the development hereby approved shall be in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the means of enclosure shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the first beneficial occupation of the dwelling, and so maintained at all times thereafter.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

8.
A landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority that shall include full details for the construction of the embankments and indications of all proposed planting as well as all existing trees and hedgerows on the land and details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of development.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

9.
All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.


Reason:


To ensure satisfactory maintenance of the landscaped area to ensure compliance with Policies ENV11 and ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

10.
Foul water and surface water discharges shall be drained separately from the site, with no surface water or land drainage run-off allowed to connect (either directly or indirectly) into the public sewerage system.


Reason:


To protect the integrity, and prevent hydraulic overloading, of the Public Sewerage System, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

11.
No part of the development hereby approved shall be brought into beneficial use until such time as the parking area, including al associated access and turning areas, have been laid out in full accordance with the details shown on drawing no. 37511:03 and the parking, access and turning areas shall thereafter be so retained at all times to serve the development hereby approved.


Reason:


To ensure the provision of on-site parking and turning facilities to serve the development in the interests of highway safety, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

12.
No site works shall be undertaken to include demolition, until the implementation of an appropriate programme of building recording and analysis has been agreed with the Local Planning Authority to be carried out by specialist, the name of whom shall be made available to the Local Planning authority at least one month before any works commence and in accordance with an agreed written brief and specification.


Reason:


The building is of architectural and cultural significance, the specified records are therefore required to mitigate impact.

13.
The developer shall ensure that a suitably qualified archaeologist is present during the undertaking of any ground disturbing works in the development area, to include any demolition works, so that an archaeological watching brief can be conducted.  The archaeologist watching brief shall be undertaken to the standards laid down by the Institute of Field Archaeologists.  The Local Planning Authority shall be informed in writing at least two weeks prior to the commencement of development on site the name and address of the said archaeologist and no work shall commence on site until the Local Planning Authority has confirmed in writing that the proposed archaeologist is suitable.  A copy of the watching brief shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority within two months of the fieldwork being completed by the archaeologist.


Reason:


To identify and record any features of archaeological interest discovered during the works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works on the archaeological resource, and to ensure compliance with Policies ENV18 and ENV19 of the Unitary Development Plan.

14.
Notwithstanding the submitted details no development shall take place, including the demolition of the existing property until such time as a method statement (MS) to cover the timing of work, measures to avoid killing and injuring bats during the works, and the size and location of the roosting areas has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the MS thereby agreed.


Reason:


To protect the European Protected Species (bats) that might be present at the property and to mitigate for the loss of a breeding bird site (swallows).

15.
No development shall take place until such time as a plan identifying a suitable roosting resource for both bats and swallows is submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the details thereby agreed, with the resources being provided prior to the first beneficial occupation of the dwelling.


Reason:


To protect the European Protected Species (bats) that might be present at the property and to mitigate for the loss of a breeding bird site (swallows).

17.
Full details of a scheme of dealing with foul sewerage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development and the approved scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance with the approved details before the first beneficial occupation of the dwelling.


Reason:


To ensure the satisfactory drainage of the site and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:
1.
The applicants are advised that all necessary consents / licences must be obtained from Natural Resources Wales (formerly Environment Agency Wales) prior to commencing any site works. The Natural Resources Wales, Ty Cambria, 29 Newport Road, Cardiff, CF24 0TP General enquiries: telephone 0300 065 3000 (Mon-Fri, 8am - 6pm).

2.
You should note that the building / site may constitute a breeding or resting place (roost) for bats, both of which are protected by law through UK legislation under the Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) (as amended) and through European legislation under the Habitats Directive (EC Directive 92/43/EC), enacted in the UK through the Conservation Regulations (1994) (as amended). This legislation makes it an absolute offence to either damage or destroy a breeding or resting place (roost), to obstruct access to a roost site used by bats for protection and shelter, (whether bats are present at the time or not) or to intentionally or recklessly disturb a bat/bats within a roost.  It is recommended that a full bat survey of the building/ site (including trees) be conducted by a licensed bat surveyor to ascertain presence or absence of bats/bat roosts. In the event that the survey reveals the presence of bats/roosts, further advice must be sought from Natural Resources Wales on 0845 1306229 or the Council's Ecology Section on 01446 704627.

3.
Where any species listed under Schedules 2 or 5 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 is present on the site, or other identified area, in respect of which this permission is hereby granted, no works of site clearance, demolition or construction shall take place unless a licence to disturb any such species has been granted by the Welsh Assembly Government in accordance with the aforementioned Regulations.

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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